Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/12/2017

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF: AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233 MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS)

R18-20 (Rulemaking – Air)

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board the

Correction to Notice Of Filing And Additional Notice Regarding Pre-Filed Testimony, a copy of

which is hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

BY: LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

BY: <u>/s/ James P. Gignac</u> JAMES P. GIGNAC Environmental and Energy Counsel Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-0660 jgignac@atg.state.il.us

Dated: December 12, 2017

SERVICE LIST

Don Brown, Assistant Clerk Mark Powell, Hearing Officer Marie Tipsord, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov Mark.Powell@Illinois.Gov Marie.Tipsord@Illinois.Gov

Amy C. Antoniolli Joshua R. More Ryan Granholm Schiff Hardin LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, IL 60606 312-258-5769 aantioniolli@schiffhardin.com jmore@schiffhardin.com

Greg Wannier Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 greg.wannier@sierraclub.org

Gina Roccaforte Dana Vetterhoffer Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 gina.roccaforte@illinois.gov dana.vetterhoffer@illinois.gov Eric Lohrenz Office of General Counsel Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, IL 62702-1271 217-782-1809 Eric.lohrenz@illinois.gov

Lindsay Dubin Environmental Law and Policy Center 35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60601 Idubin@elp.org

Faith E. Bugel 1004 Mohawk Wilmette, IL fbugel@gmail.com

Katy Khayyat Dept. of Commerce and Economic Opportunity Small Business Office 500 East Monroe Street Springfield, IL 62701 Katy.Khayyat@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JAMES P. GIGNAC, an attorney, do certify that on December 11, 2017, I caused the Correction to Notice Of Filing And Additional Notice Regarding Pre-Filed Testimony, and the Notice of Filing to be served upon the persons listed in the attached Service List by email for those who have consented to email service and by U.S. Mail for all others.

> <u>/s/ James P. Gignac</u> JAMES P. GIGNAC

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/12/2017

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233, MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS R18-20 (Rulemaking-Air)

CORRECTION TO NOTICE OF FILING AND ADDITIONAL NOTICE REGARDING PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

On December 11, 2017, the Illinois Attorney General's Office, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois ("People"), submitted pre-filed testimony and the related Exhibit 1 in the above-referenced matter. The Notice of Filing for that submittal incorrectly listed the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency instead of the People of the State of Illinois. The People additionally provide notice that the witness to which the submitted material corresponds is James Gignac and that Andrew Armstrong will also be prepared to serve as a witness in support of its pre-filed testimony as needed.

Dated: December 12, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/ Asbestos Litigation Division

By:

James Higner

JAMES P. GIGNAC Environmental and Energy Counsel Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 814-0660 jgignac@atg.state.il.us

1

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/12/2017

Of counsel:

ANDREW ARMSTRONG Chief, Environmental Bureau/Springfield (217) 782-7968 aarmstrong@atg.state.il.us

STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER Senior Assistant Attorney General (312) 814-2087 ssylvester@atg.state.il.us